(i) As the Works secured by the letter of credit progress as determined by the Director in his 

or her sole discretion, the amount of the letter of credit may be reduced in accordance 
with Schedule “E”, provided that the City shall hold a minimum fifteen percent (15%) of 
the original amount of the letter of credit, and not less than twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00), for the purpose of guaranteeing materials and workmanship for a further 
Maintenance Period of at least one (1) year.  This amount may be released when the one 

(1) year Maintenance Period has expired and the City has received current certificates of